

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-2313

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO-
MOBILE INSURANCE CO.,

Petitioner,

vs.

MARGARET ROACH and
THOMAS ROACH,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
SECOND DISTRICT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WAGNER, VAUGHAN & McLAUGHLIN,
P.A.

601 Bayshore Blvd., Suite 910

Tampa, Florida 33606

-and-

PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.

25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800

Miami, Florida 33130

(305) 358-2800 / Fax (305) 358-2382

By: JOEL D. EATON

Fla. Bar No. 203513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT FLORIDA’S PUBLIC POLICY INVALIDATES AN EXCLUSION FROM UNDERINSURED MOTORISTS COVERAGE IN AN INSURANCE CONTRACT, WHERE THE INSURED RESIDES IN FLORIDA WITH A SIGNIFI- CANT DEGREE OF PERMANENCY AND THE INSURANCE COMPANY IS ON NOTICE THAT THE RISK OF THE POLICY IS CENTERED IN FLORIDA AT THE TIME OF AN ACCIDENT THAT OCCURRED IN FLORIDA.	
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. The insureds’ position	12
B. The insurer’s position	20
V. CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Diamond</i> , 472 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	15
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Enright</i> , 258 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	15
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Pierce</i> , 468 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	15
<i>Amarnick v. Automobile Ins. Co. of Hartford, Connecticut</i> , 643 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	18, 19
<i>Aperm of Florida v. Trans-Coastal Maintenance Co.</i> , 505 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 515 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1987)	18
<i>Barnier v. Rainey</i> , 890 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	21
<i>Decker v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 392 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 399 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1981)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Murphy</i> , 314 U.S. 441, 62 S. Ct. 303, 86 L. Ed. 329 (1941)	27
<i>East Coast Ins. Co. v. Cooper</i> , 415 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	18
<i>In re Estate of Nicole Santos</i> , 648 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	21
<i>Gillen v. United Services Automobile Ass'n</i> ,	

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
300 So. 2d 3, 83 A.L.R. 3d 313 (Fla. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Russell</i> , 561 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review dismissed</i> , 570 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1990)	21
<i>H.S. Equities, Inc. v. Hartford Acc. & Indemnity Co.</i> , 334 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1976)	16-17
<i>Johnson v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 289 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	16
<i>Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co. v. August</i> , 530 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1988)	21
<i>Maldonado v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 789 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	27
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 109 S. Ct. 1597, 104 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1989)	27
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	4
<i>New Jersey Manufacturers Ins. Co. v. Woodward</i> , 456 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	15
<i>Petrik v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 379 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1981)	17
<i>Robinson v. Fix</i> , 113 Fla. 151, 151 So. 512 (1933)	27

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Ware</i> , 424 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	17
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 572 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	17
<i>Sellers v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 185 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1966)	13
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Davella</i> , 450 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	15
<i>Strochak v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 717 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	16, 20-21
<i>Sturiano v. Brooks</i> , 523 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warren v. Warren</i> , 73 Fla. 764, 75 So. 35 (1917)	27
<i>Williamson v. Osenton</i> , 232 U.S. 619, 34 S. Ct. 442, 58 L. Ed. 758 (1914)	27
<i>Wills v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 351 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	4
<i>Woodard v. Pennsylvania National Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 534 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988), <i>review dismissed</i> , 542 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1989)	3

AUTHORITIES

§196.012(18), Fla. Stat.	26
-------------------------------	----

§222.17, Fla. Stat. 26

§627.727, Fla. Stat. *passim*
